
MEMORANDUM

To: City of The Village of Douglas Planning Commission
Date: June 8, 2023

From: Tricia Anderson, AICP
RE: Lakeshore Woods Private Road Review (Tabled on May 11, 2023)

This memorandum has been updated to reflect additional information received after the May 11, 
2023, Planning Commission meeting.  Updates are shown in red.  

Background. Mr. Andrew Milauckas, property owner, has submitted an application for a 
proposed private road that is planned to access the Lakeshore Resort from Blue Star Highway.  
The subject parcel is located at 2862 Blue Star Highway and is 1.83 acres in size.  The parcel is 
currently occupied by an existing self-storage facility and contains an access road with an 
approach onto Blue Star Highway.  The proposed private road is planned to use this existing 
access road with the existing approach, as approved by the Allegan County Road Commission.  
The private road application has been reviewed pursuant to Article 18, Access Control and 
Private Roads, and reviewed by the City Attorney and the City Engineer.

Jurisdiction.  The proposed private road is intended to create an access point to the Lakeshore 
Resort from Blue Star Highway.  As dune and beach erosion slowly create the potential to 
impact the reliability of Lakeshore Drive, property owners, and public agencies are seeking 
ways to access the lakeshore from the east.  This proposed private road is a bit unique, as it 
crosses the jurisdictional line between Douglas and Saugatuck Township and is only proposed 
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on one small parcel in the Douglas jurisdiction as shown in Figure 1.  The review of this 
proposed private road was a joint effort between both jurisdictions, however, the Planning 
Commission is tasked with providing a recommendation to the City Council for the approval of 
only the portion of the private road that runs through the Douglas parcel (referred to as “Tranquil 
Parcel” on the site plan).  Saugatuck Township has jurisdiction over reviews and approval of the 
majority of the proposed private road.  Update:  The Saugatuck Township Planner has provided 
an updated conditional approval letter based on the revised plans and draft easement 
agreement.   

Application and Process.  Section 18.02.11 requires an application to be submitted pursuant 
to Section 23.03(4), Permit Procedures and Regulations.  The process for approval of private 
roads requires the City Attorney and City Engineer to forward their recommendations to the 
Planning Commission and City Council.  As noted above, the Planning Commission is tasked 
with providing a recommendation to the City Council, based on the finding that the proposed 
private road complies with the requirements of Article 18.  Once the City Council approves the 
private road plans, then the authorization for the construction of the road is issued by the Zoning 
Administrator.  In this case, the portion of the proposed private road has already been 
constructed in conjunction with the existing self-storage facility use, thus construction 
authorization for the remainder of the road would be under the jurisdiction of Saugatuck 
Township. 

Review.  Section 18.02 provides requirements and standards for private road design.  This 
section of the ordinance is provided for your reference.  Since the road is only proposed on 
approximately 489’ of the parcel located in Douglas (shown on the plan as “Tranquil Parcel”), 
our review is limited to only that portion, however, we have worked with staff from Saugatuck 
Township to discuss the topics of future development of the Saugatuck parcels, as well as the 
potential for the road to be utilized by the public, should a catastrophic event cause Lakeshore 
Drive to become impassible.  We have asked the property owner to address these topics within 
the required easement document/maintenance agreement that covers the entire road in both 
jurisdictions.    

The site plan provided by the applicant dated April 11, 2023 June 7, 2023, has been reviewed 
against the requirements of Section 18.02.  The applicable standards are below, along with our 
remarks.   

18.02(4) Construction Standards.   
a. A private road that serves three (3) or more parcels in a division of land other 

than subdivisions as defined by the Land Division Act of 1967, as amended, shall 
meet or exceed the cross-sectional construction standards established by the 
Allegan County Road Commission for public roads, except that the paving of a 
private road is not required unless the private road has two (2) or more 
connections to a public street, or seven (7) or more lots or dwelling units gain 
access from the private road. 
 



Remarks: The applicant has provided a separate set of construction drawings for 
the proposed road, however, cross-sectional details are not provided.  These 
plans have been reviewed by the City’s engineer, who has provided review 
comments related to these standards.  The private road, as proposed, does not 
connect to Lakeshore Drive, thus paving isn’t required at this time, however, the 
portion of the road on the Tranquil parcel is currently paved with a 25’ wide 
traveled surface.  The road is planned as gravel throughout the Saugatuck 
parcels.  Without the cross-section details, the City Engineer cannot ensure that 
the existing access road meets the minimum requirements for private roads as-
built.  Update:  The applicant provided the City Engineer with the existing road 
cross-section details on May 16, 2023.  Those reports are attached, along with 
the City Engineer’s recommendation to include in the easement agreement the 
acknowledgment that the aggregate and sand found in the existing road on the 
Tranquil parcel do not meet MDOT standards, but that the samples were found to 
“generally meet” the City’s standards for construction. The applicant has 
incorporated the recommended statement within the draft easement agreement.  
The Planning Commission may find this standard is met.   
 

b. For existing private roads with two (2) or more connections to a public street or 
which provide access for seven (7) or more lots which are not under the 
jurisdiction of a maintenance agreement specifying paving and/or repaving 
funding, the City Council may apportion the paving costs via a special 
assessment to all benefiting property owners or decide that all the costs should 
be borne by the developer of the private road, whichever under the 
circumstances, seems fair following a hearing at which each of the affected 
property owners is notified by mail at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 
 
Remarks:  Update: A condition of Saugatuck Township’s approval is for the 
applicant to pave the road if additional users are to access the road in the future, 
or if the road becomes available for public use.   
 
4. The use of Lake Shore Woods Drive shall be for vehicles of hotel guests only and only in the 
event Lakeshore Drive is declared impassible. Should use other than by hotel guests be desired, 
such as for the general public, or should use expand to a time when Lakeshore Drive is passable, 
the roadway shall be fully paved per construction plans. 
 
This area is not under Douglas’s jurisdiction. However, the City does have an 
interest in ensuring the proposed private road has another connection to a public 
street even though any future connections would be located in Saugatuck 
Township. The private road maintenance agreement should reflect this. This 
standard is not applicable, since the portion in Douglas is currently paved. 
 

 
 



 
18.02(5) Right-of-Way and Road Bed Width.   

All private roads shall have a minimum right-of-way easement width of at least 
sixty-six (66) feet unless waived by the City Council. Waiver to a narrower width 
may be considered when seven (7) or less lots are involved, and is discretionary 
depending on public health, safety, emergency vehicle access, utility line 
extension and service considerations pertinent to both the property in question 
and the surrounding area. In no case shall a right-of-way easement width be less 
than thirty-three (33) feet in width. Road bed widths for private roads serving 
seven (7) or less lots shall be at least sixteen (16) feet. Road bed widths for 
private roads serving more than seven (7), but less than fifteen (15) lots, may not 
be less than nineteen (19) feet. Road beds for private roads serving fifteen (15) 
or more lots shall be not less than twenty-four (24) feet. 
 
Remarks:  The proposed right-of-way width does not currently meet the 66’.  As 
indicated above, the private road would utilize the access road for the self-
storage facility.  The plan provides for a 56’ wide easement across the self-
storage access road, and a 20’ wide “Claim of Interest in Easement” over the 
parcel immediately south of the “Tranquil parcel”.  The claim of interest in 
easement document, as reviewed by the City Attorney, does not grant an actual 
easement and will not be accepted unless the property owner grants the 
easement. There appears to be space on the “Tranquil parcel” to locate the full 
66’ easement.   Update:  The applicant has revised the plans to locate the entire 
66’ easement on the Tranquil parcel.  See below.  The Planning Commission 
may find this standard met.  

 

 18.02(7) Connection to Public Streets 
Construction authorization from the Allegan County Road Commission is 
required for connection to County roads. When applicable, a permit is also 
required from the County under the Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Act, 
Act 347. At the discretion of the City Council, a proposed private road may be 
disapproved unless it connects to another private road or public street when 
necessary to provide safe traffic flow and/or emergency vehicle access. 



Remarks:  The existing access drive and its existing geometry is acceptable to 
the Allegan County Road Commission, according to the applicant.  It connects to 
Blue Star Highway and the permit issued by the Allegan County Road 
Commission is attached. No changes.  The Planning Commission may find this 
standard met.  

 18.02(9) Limit on Length 
Private roads with only one connection to a public street or another approved 
private road meeting the requirements of this Ordinance shall not exceed one 
thousand three hundred and twenty (1,320) feet in length. 

Remarks:  The total length of the proposed private road far exceeds 1,320 feet. 
However, the majority of the road is proposed within Saugatuck Township, and 
their zoning regulations will apply.   No changes – not applicable.  

 18.02(11)(a) Road Maintenance Agreement (to be recorded):  Must include:  

1. A method of initiating and financing of such road in order to keep the road up to 
properly engineered specifications and free of snow or debris.  

2. A workable method of apportioning the costs of maintenance and improvements to 
current and future uses.  

3. A notice that if repairs and maintenance are not made, the City Council may bring 
the road up to established Allegan County Road Commission standards for public 
roads and assess owners of parcels on the private road for the improvements, plus 
an administrative fee in an amount not to exceed twenty-five (25) percent of total 
costs.  

4. A notice that no public funds of the City of the Village of Douglas are to be used to 
build, repair, or maintain the private road or road sign.  

5. Funding of the posting and maintenance of the road sign.  
 
Remarks: The most recent draft reviewed by the City Attorney was not acceptable.  
His report is included with this memorandum.  Additional attention is required for 
several areas.  Update: The applicant has revised the Private Road Maintenance to 
address the concerns expressed by the City Attorney and the City Engineer related 
to items 1-5 above.  Correspondence containing approvals is included in your 
packet.  The Planning commission may find this standard met. 

 
18.02(11)(b) Road Easement Agreement (to be recorded):  Must include: 

1. Easements to the public for purposes of emergency and other public vehicles for 
whatever public services are necessary.  
 

2. A provision that the owners of any and all of the property using the road shall refrain 
from prohibiting, restricting, limiting or in any manner interfering with normal ingress 
and egress and use by any of the other owners. Normal ingress and egress and use 
shall include use by family, guests, invitees, vendors, tradesmen, delivery persons, 



and others bound to or returning from any of the properties having a need to use the 
road. 

Remarks: The required easement document and maintenance agreement document 
are combined into one document named “Declaration and Grant of Easements”.  The 
City Attorney’s report should be referred to in whether these elements have been 
included in the combined document. Update:  The Declaration and Grant of 
Easements contains a section titled Barriers, which indicates the following: 

6. Barriers. No Parcel owner shall at any time construct any barrier, fence, or other 
obstruction which will inhibit or restrict ingress, egress, and use of the Private Road 
by other Parcel owners or their family members, guests, invitees, agents, 
contractors, or emergency vehicles bound to or returning from any of the Parcels. 

The City Attorney must determine whether this statement satisfies the requirement in 
18.02(11)(b).1. which specifically requires that easement must be granted to the 
public for the purpose of emergencies.  We believe the statement satisfies the 
requirement detailed in Section 18.02(11)(b).2. The Planning Commission may find 
this standard met upon confirmation from the City Attorney that the statement meets 
the intent of the ordinance requirement.  

 

Final Thoughts.  The applicant requested to be placed on the agenda, with the knowledge that 
there are specific areas indicated in both the City Engineer’s and the City Attorney’s reports, 
that must be addressed before they can make a favorable recommendation to the Planning 
Commission.  In summary, the following items require attention and compliance before the 
applicant can return to the Planning Commission: 

1. Core samples of the access road on the “Tranquil parcel” must be obtained and provided 
to the City Engineer for his review. 

2. The language within the Declaration and Grant of Easements will need some changes 
as noted by the City Attorney. 

3. The City Attorney has advised that the 20’ “Claim of Interest in Easement” does not 
suffice for the required 66’ easement.  

Saugatuck Township provided an approval with conditions in January of this year, however, 
some of the issues related to the easement came about after the approval letter was distributed.  
Lynee Wells, Township Planner, has expressed a desire for the 66’ easement to be contained 
entirely on the “Tranquil Parcel”, as the “Mendoza Parcel” (containing the 20’ “Claim of Interest 
in Easement”) is in the Township, and there is an interest in that parcel being developed in the 
future.  Update: These items have all been addressed in the revised submittal.  The area noted 
above related to emergency access must still be addressed.   



Recommendations.  At the upcoming meeting, the Planning Commission should carefully 
consider comments and information provided at the meeting by the applicant, members of the 
public, and fellow Planning Commissioners. Based on the findings noted in this memorandum, 
we are recommending that the Planning Commission forward a favorable recommendation to 
the City Council for the approval of the Lakeshore Woods Private Road, subject to the following 
conditions and any others deemed necessary by the Planning Commission:  

1. The applicant shall address any issues outlined by the Saugatuck-Douglas Fire 
Department. 

2. The applicant shall work with the City Attorney to address any additional changes to the 
Declaration and Grant of Easement document, as it relates to emergency access, prior 
to the final review by the City Council.   

3. The applicant shall work with Saugatuck Township to satisfy any requirements related to 
the Declaration and Grant of Easement document that may not be addressed in the 
Douglas Zoning Ordinance.  

4. Upon Council approval, the applicant shall record the Declaration and Grant of 
Easements prior to use of the private road, and provide the City with a recorded copy.   

 

 

 



269.857.7721    3461 Blue Star Hwy    P.O. Box 100    Saugatuck, MI 49453
www.SaugatuckTownship.org

June 6, 2023

Joe Milauckas
P.O. Box 121
Saugatuck, MI 49453

Re: Private Road Conditional Approval, Lake Shore Woods Drive from Blue Star to Lake Shore Resort 
Parcels: 202-033-00, 020-038-00, 0359-020-005-20

Dear Mr. Milauckas, 

You have submitted a request for Private Road. We reviewed this request in March, 2023. Subsequent to our 
review, your plans were modified, and new plans have been reviewed and submitted concurrent with review 
and comment by the City of Saugatuck. A redlined easement agreement was also reviewed and dated May 23, 
2023. 

Copies of relevant permits by reviewing agencies are on file including the EGLE wetland permit and driveway 
permit from the Allegan County Road Commission. The private road is approved with the following conditions:

1. Copies of applicable review letters and permitting issued by the City of the Village of Douglas for the private 
road shall be provided to the Township prior to road use. 

2. Review and approval of easement documents and maintenance agreement by the Township’s Attorney shall 
be required prior to road construction, and the agreed upon easements and maintenance agreement be 
recorded prior to C of O for new proposed Lakeshore Motel Lakeview and Forest View units. 

3. Any proposed gate shall be reviewed and approved by the Saugatuck Township Fire District. 

4. The use of Lake Shore Woods Drive shall be for vehicles of hotel guests only and only in the event Lakeshore 
Drive is declared impassible. Should use other than by hotel guests be desired, such as for the general 
public, or should use expand to time when Lakeshore Drive is passable, the roadway shall be fully paved per 
construction plans.  

5. Any building permits or other land use approval (such as land division or site condo) for the aforementioned 
parcels shall require review and approval of Lake Shore Woods Private Road by the Planning Commission if 
required per the Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended. Similarly, should use of roadway change from 
item #4 above, a major amendment of the site plan for Lakeshore Motel shall be required. 

Should you have questions, please reach out.

Sincerely, 

Lynee Wells (via email) 

Lynee Wells, AICP

Township Planner 
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3342 Blue Star Highway
Saugatuck, MI 49453
269 857-3000 / Fax: 269 857-1228
E-mail: info@saugatuckfire.org

December 21st, 2022
Nederveld
c/o Mike Baker
347 Hoover Blvd.
Holland, MI 49423

Re: Lakeshore Woods Drive – Proposed Private Road – Site Plan Review #2 for Prj# 20200220 for
Sheets: C-100, C-300, C-301, C-302, C-303 for drawings dated 2022.10.20, rev. 2022.12.02

Dear Mr. Baker

We are in receipt of the site plan for the Lakeshore Woods Private Road received 12/2/2022.  We reviewed the 
plans using the International Fire Code (IFC) 2015 edition.  Please see the result of the fire department review 
listed below.

1. Vehicle impact protection required by this code shall be provided by posts that comply with Section 312.2 or 
by other approved physical barriers that comply with Section 312.3. (312.1) Not applicable. 

2. Dead end driveways and access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be provided with an approved area 
for turning around with fire apparatus (IFC 503.2.5) Approved, turnaround as shown adjacent to existing barn 
complies with the minimum requirements. 

3. “No Parking Fire Lane” signage shall be installed at the dead end of the turnaround. (IFC 503.3) Approved, “No 
Parking Fire Lane” Signage is shown on Sheet C-300 in revised submittals.

4. No parking shall be allowed within the turnaround.  The area must be clear and unobstructed for turnaround 
at all times. (IFC 503.4)

5. Fire apparatus access roads and driveways shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet, exclusive 
of shoulders.  (IFC 503.2.1) Approved, width is shown as 20 feet. 

6. Minimum clear height shall be 13’6” across the entire 20ft width of driveway. (IFC 503.2.1) Approved, height 
clearance is noted as 13’6” in plans provided 

7. Road shall not exceed the 10% maximum grade. (IFC 503.2.7) Approved, grade is shown as less than 10% in 
plans provided. 

8. The driveway shall be installed with asphalt, concrete, or other approved driving surfaces capable of 
supporting the 80,000-pound imposed load of our heaviest apparatus and be installed to provide emergency 
access prior to commencement of building construction.  (IFC 503.2.3) Approved, weight capacity is noted as 
capable of supporting 80,000lbs on Sheet C-301 of revised submittals.

9. The road shall be maintained free of snow and ice to provide all weather driving capabilities.  (IFC 503.2.3)
Approved, road is noted to be maintained free of snow and ice to provide all weather driving capability.

10. Fire department access roads shall be constructed and maintained for all construction sites.  (IFC 3310.1) Not 
applicable to the private road project. 
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11. The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road shall be approved by the fire chief. Where 
security gates are installed, they shall have an approved means of emergency operation. The security gates 
and the emergency operation shall be maintained operational at all times. Electric gate operators, where 
provided, shall be listed in accordance with UL 325. Gates intended for automatic operation shall be designed, 
constructed and installed to comply with the requirements of ASTM F 2200. (IFC 503.6) No gate is listed in the 
plans provided, however if it is installed in the future, a Knox Key switch or Knox padlock is required for 
emergency access and activation

11. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building 
identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the 
property. (IFC 505.1) Not applicable to the private road project.

12. Streets and roads shall be identified with approved signs. Temporary signs shall be installed at each street in-
tersection when construction of new roadways allows passage by vehicles. Signs shall be of an approved size, 
weather resistant and be maintained until replaced by permanent signs. (IFC 505.2) Approved, street signage 
for “Lakeshore Woods Drive” is noted at the intersection of Blue Star Highway / Lakeshore Woods Drive in 
revised submittals.

13. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where 
immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to 
require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of an approved type listed in 
accordance with UL 1037, and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code official. 
(IFC 506.1) Not applicable to the private road project.

14. All new buildings shall have approved radio coverage for emergency responders within the building based upon 
the existing coverage levels of the public safety communication systems of the jurisdiction at the exterior of the 
building. This section shall not require improvement of the existing public safety communication systems. (IFC 
510.1) Not applicable to the private road project.

15. An approved water supply capable of supplying the required fire flow for fire protection shall be provided to 
premises upon which facilities, buildings, or portions of buildings are hereafter constructed or moved into or 
within the jurisdiction. (IFC 507.1) Not applicable to the private road project.

16. The fire code official shall be notified prior to the water supply test.  Water supply tests shall be witnessed by 
the fire code official, or approved documentation of the test shall be provided to the fire code official prior to 
final approval of the water supply system.  (IFC 507.4) Not applicable to the private road project.

17. A hydrant is required within 400 ft. of any exterior portion of a non-sprinklered building or 600 ft. for an R-3 
occupancy or sprinklered building. (IFC 507.5.1) Not applicable to the private road project.

18. An approved water supply for fire protection, either temporary or permanent, shall be made available as soon 
as combustible material arrives on the site. (IFC 3312.1) Not applicable to the private road project.

19. With respect to hydrants, driveways, buildings and landscaping, fire department connections shall be so 
located that fire apparatus and hose connected to supply the system will not obstruct access to the buildings 
for other fire apparatus. The location of fire department connections shall be approved by the fire chief. (IFC 
912.2) Not applicable to the private road project. 

20. Upon completion of construction, physical testing with apparatus will be required.  If the apparatus is unable 
to navigate the completed road and driveway in a safe and efficient manner, modifications may be required.
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21. Anything omitted in this plan review is subject to field inspection.  (IFC 105.4.4)

You have site plan approval from the fire department to begin construction on the Lakeshore Woods Private Drive 
project in Saugatuck Township if you are in agreement with the above-mentioned items.  Please ensure you 
receive the appropriate permits from Saugatuck Township, City of Douglas, and other agencies prior to 
commencement of construction.  

Respectfully Yours,

Chris Mantels
Deputy Chief / Fire Inspector

Cc: Greg Janik – Fire Chief (via email)
Lynee Wells – Zoning Administrator - Twp (via email)
Tricia Anderson – Zoning Administrator - Douglas (via email)
Joe Milauckas – Property Owner (via email)
Andrew Milauckas – Property Owner (via email)







From: Keast, David
To: Ken Bosma
Cc: Anderson, Tricia; Joe Blair
Subject: Re: [External] Revised plans - Lakeshore Woods Pvt. Rd.
Date: Monday, May 22, 2023 10:15:53 AM
Attachments: image002.png

Looks like both Ken and I are satisfied with the 5/16 changes to the Lakeshore Woods private
road easement. You may let the Applicant know.

Dave

 

David S. Keast

Plunkett Cooney
Attorneys & Counselors at Law
T 248.901.4051    C 586.212.5443

bio | office | vcard | web | linkedin

On May 22, 2023, at 3:46 AM, Ken Bosma <KBosma@preinnewhof.com> wrote:

[EXTERNAL]

Yes, we are good with the road.
 
Kenneth A. Bosma, P.E.
Prein&Newhof
t. 616-394-0200 d. 616-432-6691
f. 616-364-6955 
Website | Blog | LinkedIn
 

From: Keast, David <DKeast@plunkettcooney.com> 
Sent: Sunday, May 21, 2023 12:57 PM
To: Ken Bosma <KBosma@preinnewhof.com>
Cc: Anderson, Tricia <Anderson@williams-works.com>; Joe Blair
<pzadmin@DouglasMI.gov>
Subject: RE: [External] Revised plans - Lakeshore Woods Pvt. Rd.
 
Ken,
 
The 5/16 changes appear to meet your core sample concern. My only
remaining concern is that Bill Sikkel has not reconciled the “Schedule X-1” vs
“Schedule X-2” reference discrepancy. However, before responding, I wish to



make sure that you are satisfied in all respects with the “Existing Road” as no
immediate changes or construction to the Existing Road is contemplated by
the Easement Agreement.
 
Dave
                                                                        
 

<image001.jpg>  

David S. Keast

Plunkett Cooney
Attorneys & Counselors at Law
T 248.901.4051    C 586.212.5443

bio | office | vcard | web | linkedin
 
From: Ken Bosma <KBosma@preinnewhof.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 3:44 PM
To: Keast, David <DKeast@plunkettcooney.com>; Anderson, Tricia
<Anderson@williams-works.com>; Lynee Wells <lwells@saugatucktownship.org>; Rich
LaBombard <rlabombard@douglasmi.gov>; Jennifer Pearson
<Douglas@douglasmi.gov>; Joe Blair <pzadmin@DouglasMI.gov>; Chris Mantels
<cmantels@saugatuckfire.org>
Subject: RE: [External] RE: Revised plans - Lakeshore Woods Pvt. Rd.
 

[EXTERNAL]

As to item 3, we assume that item 2(a) addresses the issue as construction will need to
meet Douglas zoning ordinance.  Please note in our previous email (May 12, 2023), we
suggested the agreement also address Code of Ordinances for Acceptance of Private
Roads.  This will address if there are more parcels added that use this road.
 
Let me know if this answers your concerns.
 
Kenneth A. Bosma, P.E.
Prein&Newhof
t. 616-394-0200 d. 616-432-6691
f. 616-364-6955 
Website | Blog | LinkedIn
 

From: Keast, David <DKeast@plunkettcooney.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 2:56 PM
To: Anderson, Tricia <Anderson@williams-works.com>; Lynee Wells
<lwells@saugatucktownship.org>; Ken Bosma <KBosma@preinnewhof.com>; Rich
LaBombard <rlabombard@douglasmi.gov>; Jennifer Pearson



Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe. When in doubt, contact your IT Department.

<Douglas@douglasmi.gov>; Joe Blair <pzadmin@DouglasMI.gov>; Chris Mantels
<cmantels@saugatuckfire.org>
Subject: [External] RE: Revised plans - Lakeshore Woods Pvt. Rd.
 

 
The revised Lakeshore Woods private road documents received by Tricia
Anderson and distributed for review on May 12 are satisfactory to the City of
the Village of Douglas attorney with the following exceptions:
 

1. The Road Easement Area is defined by reference to “Schedule X-1” on
the proposed Exhibit A drawings. We believe that the correct reference
should be to “Schedule X-2”.

2. The Easement Agreement only mentions “Parcel D” in Construction of
Improvements paragraph 2(a), where it is granted the right to utilize
the private road bed. Parcel D is NOT granted an easement over the
Road Easement Area in Parcel 1(a), and, although defined in
“Background” paragraph C, it is not mentioned in any other provision
of the Easement Agreement. It is not clear to us whether the Applicant
wishes to grant easement and road rights and responsibilities to Parcel
D at this time, and this must be clarified; if so, Parcel D certainly should
be granted an easement over the Tranquil and Lake Shore Parcels in
the same manner as the “Trust Parcel”, and the Applicant then should
consider whether Parcel D should be included when describing the
allocation of construction, maintenance and repair costs, and the
imposition of a lien in the event the Trust or its successors do not pay
as agreed. Finally, I recommend that, if Parcel D will remain a
beneficiary to the easement and private road, that approval by Douglas
Council (and perhaps the Township) be expressly subject to a reserved
right of review should the private road at some future date be utilized
by a platted or condominium subdivision developed on Parcel D.

3. Although not a legal concern relative to this Application, we note that
the portion of the Road Easement Area located on the Tranquil Parcel
now includes the entire width of the Tranquil Parcel. As we understand
that there may are / in the future may be competing “local” uses and
traffic on the Tranquil Parcel, including perhaps the Self-Storage facility
to the West, we would defer to the City Engineer for direction as to how
these may be safely managed on the Tranquil Parcel.

 
David S. Keast
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David S. Keast

Plunkett Cooney
Attorneys & Counselors at Law
T 248.901.4051    C 586.212.5443

bio | office | vcard | web | linkedin
 
From: Anderson, Tricia <Anderson@williams-works.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2023 12:21 PM
To: Lynee Wells <lwells@saugatucktownship.org>; Ken Bosma
<KBosma@preinnewhof.com>; Keast, David <DKeast@plunkettcooney.com>; Rich
LaBombard <rlabombard@douglasmi.gov>; Jennifer Pearson
<Douglas@douglasmi.gov>; Joe Blair <pzadmin@DouglasMI.gov>; Chris Mantels
<cmantels@saugatuckfire.org>
Subject: Revised plans - Lakeshore Woods Pvt. Rd.
 

[EXTERNAL]

All,
These were sent over on Monday.  The Planning Commission discussed this item at
their meeting last night, as requested by the applicant, however, no one on behalf of
the applicant was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
I would anticipate their request to be placed on the June PC agenda, thus I would ask

that you review the revised plans and provide your written comments by June 1st. 
Please feel free to reach out with any questions! 
 
Lynee, I’m wondering if your approval letter needs to be updated to reflect the most
recent plan set with the 66’ easement being entirely on the tranquil parcel?  If you
would also forward to the Twp attorney for review of the revised easement agreement,
it would be appreciated.  Thank you!
 
Have a great weekend! 
 
Tricia Anderson, AICP
Planner + Project Manager
_______________________
 

williams&works
(616) 224-1500 | (800) 224-1590
williams-works.com
 

From: Bill Sikkel <BSikkel@sikkellaw.com> 
Sent: Monday, May 8, 2023 5:05 PM
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UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE DERIVED FROM ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS OR
AVAILABLE RECORDS.  THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO BE
EXACT LOCATIONS NOR SHOULD IT BE ASSUMED THAT THEY ARE THE
ONLY UTILITIES IN THIS AREA.

NOTE:
EXISTING UTILITIES AND SERVICE LINES IDENTIFIED AS "(PLAN)" WERE
OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE AS-BUILT RECORD DRAWINGS.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION, DEPTH AND STATUS OF ALL
UTILITIES AND SERVICE LINES PRIOR TO NEW CONNECTIONS.

Know what's .
     before you dig.

BENCHMARK #6511 ELEV. = 645.20 (NAVD88)
Set cotton gin spindle in South side 30" tree. Located
21'± East of the centerline of Lakeshore Drive & 9'±
South of the drive entrance to Lakeshore Resort.

BENCHMARK #5836 ELEV. = 653.05 (NAVD88)
Set cotton gin spindle in west side of utility pole. Located
450'± East of the centerline of Lakeshore Drive & 20'±
South of the South line of North-South hotel building.

BENCHMARKS

M
A

TC
H

LIN
E - SEE SH

EET C
-302

PROP. 20 FT. WIDE DRIVEWAY
(SEE SHEET C-301 FOR DETAILS)

B
LU

E 
ST

A
R

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

SAUGATUCK SELF STORAGE

EXISTING 2-TRACK

EXISTING 2-TRACK

EXISTING

WETLANDS

EXISTING

WETLANDS

EXISTING

WETLANDS

EXISTING WETLANDS

EX
IST

ING
 W

ET
LA

ND
S

Easement for Ingress and Egress as recorded
in Liber 1104, Page 531.

(THE EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN THIS
DOCUMENT IS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.)

PROP. 66 FT. WIDE
INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT

14.9'

12.5'

EX. 12" W.M.
EX. 6" W.M.

EXISTING GATE

EXISTING KEY PAD

EX
. 1

2"
 W

.M
.

25' WIDE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS,
EGRESS, & UTILITIES

LIBER 2958, PAGE 727 (ALSO WARRANTY
DEED, LIBER 2958, PAGE 725)

66
.0'

CITY OF DOUGLAS

SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP

PROP.
STOP SIGN

PROP.
STOP SIGN

PROP. INFILTRATION
AREA

EX. CATCH BASIN

EXISTING SWALE EXISTING SWALE

EX. CATCH BASIN

CLEAR TREES IN INFILTRATION AREA
TO ACHIEVE PROPOSED GRADES

CLEAR TREES IN INFILTRATION AREA
TO ACHIEVE PROPOSED GRADES

PROP. INFILTRATION
AREA

PROP LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE

SOIL EROSION AND
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Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. When in doubt,
contact your IT Department.

From: Ken Bosma
To: Mike Baker; Anderson, Tricia; Bill Sikkel; Keast, David; Rich LaBombard ; Jennifer Pearson; Chris Mantels
Cc: Lynee Wells; Joe Milauckas; andrew@milauckas.com; Joe Blair
Subject: RE: [External] Existing road test results - Lake Shore Woods Drive Pvt.
Date: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 2:49:04 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Reviewing the submittal, the only issue is the aggregate and sand do not meet MDOT standards. 
They both have more fines than allowed.  Generally the pavement section would meet the City of
Douglas’s standards.  I would recommend that the applicants include in their agreement that the
core samples were taken on the existing road and found to generally meet City of Douglas’s
standards with the exception there is more fines in the gravel and sand subbase than is allowed by
MDOT.  Knowing that all parties acknowledge this and not this could impact the life expectancy of
the road.
 
Let me know if you have any other questions.
 
Kenneth A. Bosma, P.E.
Prein&Newhof
t. 616-394-0200 d. 616-432-6691
f. 616-364-6955 
Website | Blog | LinkedIn
 

From: Mike Baker <mbaker@nederveld.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 11:52 AM
To: Anderson, Tricia <Anderson@williams-works.com>; Bill Sikkel <BSikkel@sikkellaw.com>; Ken
Bosma <KBosma@preinnewhof.com>; Keast, David <DKeast@plunkettcooney.com>; Rich
LaBombard <rlabombard@douglasmi.gov>; Jennifer Pearson <Douglas@douglasmi.gov>; Chris
Mantels <cmantels@saugatuckfire.org>
Cc: Lynee Wells <wells@alignedplanning.org>; Joe Milauckas <lsr@wmol.com>;
andrew@milauckas.com; Joe Blair <pzadmin@DouglasMI.gov>
Subject: [External] Existing road test results - Lake Shore Woods Drive Pvt.
 

 
Ken,
Here are the test results on the existing roadway for your review.
See attached:

1. Core and auger logs (showing material thickness)
2. Core location map
3. Sieve analysis of the sand (Class II) and gravel (22A)

 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
Mike Baker PE

800.222.1868
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NORTHSCALE: 1" = 400' 0' 200' 400'

This sketch was made from the legal description shown above.  The description should be
compared with the Abstract of Title or Title Policy for accuracy, easements and exceptions.

Part of the South 1/2 of Section 20, Town 3 North, Range 16 West, Saugatuck
Township, Allegan County, Michigan.

(See Sheet 4 of 4 for complete descriptions.)

PARTIAL DESCRIPTION

Lake Shore Resort
Andrew Milauckas

PO Box 121
Saugatuck, MI  49453

Lake Shore Resort

DRAWN BY: JV DATE: 02-14-2023
REV. BY: JV REV. DATE: 06-07-23
REV.: REVISED EASEMENT

Asphalt

Concrete

Existing Building

M= Measured

LEGEND
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NORTHNO SCALE

This sketch was made from the legal description shown above.  The description should be
compared with the Abstract of Title or Title Policy for accuracy, easements and exceptions.

Lake Shore Resort
Andrew Milauckas

PO Box 121
Saugatuck, MI  49453

Lake Shore Resort

Scale: 1"=300'

DETAIL 1

REF.
POINT "C"

REF. POINT "D"

REF. POINT "E"

Scale: 1"=50'

DETAIL 2

Scale: 1"=80'

DETAIL 3

DRAWN BY: JV DATE: 02-14-2023
REV. BY: JV REV. DATE: 06-07-23
REV.: REVISED EASEMENT
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25.36'

34.92'

52.73'

RADIUS

35.00'

250.00'

250.00'

400.00'

135.00'

350.00'

250.00'

100.00'

75.00'

200.00'

75.00'

75.00'

150.00'

150.00'

150.00'

100.00'

100.00'

100.00'

DELTA

16°39'51"

17°33'15"

45°15'51"

28°14'02"

45°37'04"

10°34'00"

11°57'52"

39°32'55"

40°29'34"

11°00'20"

42°03'47"

33°01'05"

15°41'38"

13°18'49"

18°25'01"

14°31'55"

20°00'35"

30°12'35"

CHORD BEARING

S36°20'38"W

S35°53'56"W

S49°45'14"W

S58°16'08"W

S66°57'39"W

S84°29'11"W

S85°11'07"W

N69°03'30"W

N69°31'49"W

N84°16'26"W

S80°11'50"W

S75°40'29"W

S84°20'13"W

S83°08'49"W

S80°35'43"W

S78°39'10"W

S75°54'50"W

S81°00'50"W

CHORD LENGTH

10.14'

76.29'

192.41'

195.12'

104.67'

64.46'

52.11'

67.66'

51.91'

38.36'

53.83'

42.63'

40.96'

34.78'

48.01'

25.30'

34.75'

52.12'

CURVE TABLE

CURVE

C19

C20

C21

C22

C23

C24

C25

C26

C27

C28

C29

C32

C33

C34

LENGTH

65.23'

8.80'

37.41'

33.00'

118.88'

65.65'

86.50'

49.82'

22.97'

29.07'

0.76'

1.56'

10.49'

25.77'

RADIUS

300.00'

100.00'

100.00'

100.00'

200.00'

175.00'

175.00'

500.00'

500.00'

160.00'

160.00'

2.00'

42.00'

108.00'

DELTA

12°27'28"

5°02'34"

21°25'57"

18°54'30"

34°03'20"

21°29'33"

28°19'19"

5°42'33"

2°37'57"

10°24'33"

0°16'25"

44°49'45"

14°18'56"

13°40'21"

CHORD BEARING

N77°39'08"W

N73°56'41"W

N87°10'57"W

S72°38'50"W

S80°13'15"W

N72°00'18"W

N75°25'11"W

N86°43'34"W

N85°11'16"W

N81°17'57"W

N75°57'28"W

N22°15'41"E

N82°58'44"W

S82°39'26"E

CHORD LENGTH

65.10'

8.80'

37.19'

32.85'

117.13'

65.26'

85.63'

49.80'

22.97'

29.03'

0.76'

1.53'

10.47'

25.71'
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NORTHNO SCALE

This sketch was made from the legal description shown above.  The description should be
compared with the Abstract of Title or Title Policy for accuracy, easements and exceptions.

Lake Shore Resort
Andrew Milauckas

PO Box 121
Saugatuck, MI  49453

Lake Shore Resort
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This sketch was made from the legal description shown above.  The description should be
compared with the Abstract of Title or Title Policy for accuracy, easements and exceptions.

Lake Shore Resort
Andrew Milauckas

PO Box 121
Saugatuck, MI  49453

Lake Shore Resort

PARCEL "D" DESCRIPTION:  Part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 20, Town 3 North, Range 16
West, Saugatuck Township, Allegan County, Michigan, described as:  Commencing at the
South 1/4 corner of said Section; thence N00°05'40"E 2285.74 feet along the North-South 1/4
line of said Section to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N00°05'40"E 326.92 feet along
said North-South 1/4 line to the Center of said Section; thence N89°50'48"E 1359.91 feet along
the East-West 1/4 line of said Section; thence S00°14'26"W 326.93 feet; thence S89°50'48"W
1359.08 feet along the North line of the South 3/4 of North 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of said
Section to the Point of Beginning. Contains 10.20 acres. Subject to easements, restrictions and
rights-of-way of record.

"TRANQUIL PARCEL.2" DESCRIPTION:  Part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 20, Town 3
North, Range 16 West, Saugatuck Township, Allegan County, Michigan, described as:
Commencing at the South 1/4 corner of said Section; thence N00°05'40"E 2285.74 feet along
the North-South 1/4 line of said Section; thence N89°50'48"E 2120.43 feet along the North line
of the South 3/4 of the North 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section to the Point of Beginning;
thence N00°14'26"E 163.46 feet, parallel with the East line of said Section; thence N89°50'48"E
489.01 feet; thence S00°14'26"W 163.46 feet along said East line; thence S89°50'48"W 489.01
feet to the Point of Beginning. Contains 1.83 acres. Subject to easements, restrictions and
rights-of-way of record. Also subject to highway right-of-way for Blue Star Highway over the
most Easterly 33.00 feet thereof. Also subject to and together with easement described in
Schedule "X.3".

"TRUST PARCEL.2" DESCRIPTION:  Part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 20, Town 3 North,
Range 16 West, Saugatuck Township, Allegan County, Michigan, described as:  Commencing
at the South 1/4 corner of said Section; thence N00°05'40"E 1305.89 feet along the North-South
1/4 line of said Section to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N00°05'40"E 979.85 feet
along said North-South 1/4 line; thence N89°50'48"E 2309.43 feet along the North line of the
South 3/4 of the North 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section; thence S00°14'26"W 980.61
feet, parallel with the East line of said Section; thence S89°51'54"W 2306.92 feet along the
South line of the North 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section (as monumented) to the Point of
Beginning. Contains 51.94 acres. Subject to easements, restrictions and rights-of-way of record.
Also subject to and together with easement described in Schedule "X.3".

"LAKE SHORE PARCEL.2" DESCRIPTION:  Part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 20, Town 3
North, Range 16 West, Saugatuck Township, Allegan County, Michigan, described as:
Commencing at the South 1/4 corner of said Section; thence N00°05'40"E 1305.89 feet along
the North-South 1/4 line of said Section to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing
N00°05'40"E 543.58 feet along said 1/4 line; thence S89°51'48"W 1715.00 feet to a point
referred to as Reference Point "A"; thence continuing S89°51'48"W 118 feet, more or less, to
the shoreline of Lake Michigan; thence Southerly along said shoreline 391 feet, more or less, to
a point that is S89°55'44"W 121 feet, more or less, from Reference Point "B", Referenced Point
"B" being located S05°05'27"E 379.92 feet from aforementioned Reference Point "A"; thence
N89°55'44"E 121 feet, more or less, to Reference Point "B"; thence continuing N89°55'44"E
350.00 feet; thence S00°00'34"E 161.72 feet; thence N89°59'27"E 1330.36 feet along the South
line of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section (as monumented) to the Point of
Beginning. Contains 20.9 acres, more or less. Subject to easements restrictions and
rights-of-way of record. Also subject to and together with easement described in Schedule "X.3".

DESCRIPTIONS
SCHEDULE "X.3" DESCRIPTION:  An easement over part of the South 1/2 of Section 20, Town 3
North, Range 16 West, Saugatuck Township, Allegan County, Michigan, described as:  Lying
33.00 feet on either side of the following described centerline:  Commencing at the South 1/4
corner of said Section; thence N00°05'40"E 2285.74 feet along the North-South 1/4 line of said
Section; thence N89°50'48"E 2239.21 feet along the North line of the South 3/4 of the North 1/2 of
the Southeast 1/4 of said Section to Reference Point "C", being the Point of Beginning of said
centerline; thence S28°00'42"W 6.06 feet; thence Southwesterly 10.18 feet along a 35.00 foot
radius curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 16°39'51", and a chord bearing
S36°20'38"W 10.14 feet; thence S44°40'33"W 92.98 feet; thence Southerly 76.59 feet along a
250.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 17°33'15", and a chord
bearing S35°53'56"W 76.29 feet; thence Southwesterly 197.50 feet along a 250.00 foot radius
curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 45°15'51", and a chord bearing
S49°45'14"W 192.41 feet; thence S72°23'10"W 83.05 feet; thence Southwesterly 197.11 feet
along a 400.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 28°14'02", and a
chord bearing S58°16'08"W 195.12 feet; thence S44°09'07"W 117.73 feet; thence Southwesterly
107.48 feet along a 135.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of
45°37'04", and a chord bearing S66°57'39"W 104.67 feet; thence S89°46'11"W 139.70 feet;
thence Westerly 64.55 feet along a 350.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central
angle of 10°34'00", and a chord bearing S84°29'11"W 64.46 feet; thence S79°12'11"W 103.86
feet; thence Westerly 52.20 feet along a 250.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a
central angle of 11°57'52", and a chord bearing S85°11'07"W 52.11 feet; thence N88°49'57"W
184.18 feet; thence Northwesterly 69.03 feet along a 100.00 foot radius curve to the right, said
curve having a central angle of 39°32'55", and a chord bearing N69°03'30"W 67.66 feet; thence
Northwesterly 53.00 feet along a 75.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central
angle of 40°29'34", and a chord bearing N69°31'49"W 51.91 feet; thence N89°46'36"W 182.64
feet; thence Westerly 38.42 feet along a 200.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a
central angle of 11°00'20", and a chord bearing N84°16'26"W 38.36 feet; thence N78°46'16"W
44.51 feet; thence Westerly 55.06 feet along a 75.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve
having a central angle of 42°03'47", and a chord bearing S80°11'50"W 53.83 feet; thence
S59°09'57"W 23.86 feet; thence Southwesterly 43.22 feet along a 75.00 foot radius curve to the
right, said curve having a central angle of 33°01'05", and a chord bearing S75°40'29"W 42.63
feet; thence N87°48'58"W 75.64 feet; thence Westerly 41.09 feet along a 150.00 foot radius curve
to the left, said curve having a central angle of 15°41'38", and a chord bearing S84°20'13"W
40.96 feet; thence Westerly 34.86 feet along a 150.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve
having a central angle of 13°18'49", and a chord bearing S83°08'49"W 34.78 feet; thence
S89°48'13"W 87.42 feet; thence Westerly 48.22 feet along a 150.00 foot radius curve to the left,
said curve having a central angle of 18°25'01", and a chord bearing S80°35'43"W 48.01 feet;
thence S71°23'13"W 83.63 feet; thence Westerly 25.36 feet along a 100.00 foot radius curve to
the right, said curve having a central angle of 14°31'55", and a chord bearing S78°39'10"W 25.30
feet; thence S85°55'08"W 80.01 feet; thence Southwesterly 34.92 feet along a 100.00 foot radius
curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 20°00'35", and a chord bearing
S75°54'50"W 34.75 feet; thence S65°54'33"W 45.84 feet; thence Westerly 52.73 feet along a
100.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 30°12'35", and a chord
bearing S81°00'50"W 52.12 feet; thence N83°52'52"W 102.44 feet; thence Westerly 65.23 feet
along a 300.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 12°27'28", and a
chord bearing N77°39'08"W 65.10 feet; thence N71°25'24"W 51.64 feet; thence Northwesterly
8.80 feet along a 100.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of
05°02'34", and a chord bearing N73°56'41"W 8.80 feet; thence N76°27'58"W 43.82 feet; thence
Westerly 37.41 feet along a 100.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central angle

of 21°25'57", and a chord bearing N87°10'57"W 37.19 feet; thence S82°06'05"W 21.60 feet; thence
Southwesterly 33.00 feet along a 100.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of
18°54'30", and a chord bearing S72°38'50"W 32.85 feet; thence S63°11'35"W 64.17 feet; thence Westerly
118.88 feet along a 200.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 34°03'20", and a
chord bearing S80°13'15"W 117.13 feet; thence Northwesterly 65.65 feet along a 175.00 foot radius curve to
the right, said curve having a central angle of 21°29'33", and a chord bearing N72°00'18"W 65.26 feet; thence
N61°15'32"W 120.40 feet; thence Northwesterly 86.50 feet along a 175.00 foot radius curve to the left, said
curve having a central angle of 28°19'19", and a chord bearing N75°25'11"W 85.63 feet; thence N89°34'50"W
69.75 feet; thence Westerly 49.82 feet along a 500.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a
central angle of 05°42'33", and a chord bearing N86°43'34"W 49.80 feet; thence N83°52'17"W 32.30 feet;
thence Westerly 22.97 feet along a 500.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of
02°37'57", and a chord bearing N85°11'16"W 22.97 feet; thence N86°30'14"W 28.35 feet; thence Westerly
29.07 feet along a 160.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 10°24'33", and a
chord bearing N81°17'57"W 29.03 feet to Reference Point "D"; thence Northwesterly 0.76 feet along a 160.00
foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 00°16'25", and a chord bearing
N75°57'28"W 0.76 feet; thence N75°49'16"W 60.43 feet to Reference Point "E" and the Point of Ending of
said centerline.

ALSO, beginning at said Reference Point "C"; thence S89°50'48"W 42.01 feet along said North line of the
South 3/4 of the North 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section; thence N44°40'33"E 13.77 feet; thence
Northerly 1.56 feet along a 2.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 44°49'45",
and a chord bearing N22°15'41"E 1.53 feet; thence N00°09'12"W 54.82 feet; thence N89°50'48"E 342.40
feet; thence S00°14'26"W 66.00 feet, parallel with the East line of said Section; thence S89°50'48"W 272.80
feet along said North line; thence S28°00'42"W 23.73 feet; thence N00°09'12"W 20.92 feet; thence
S89°50'48"W 26.23 feet along said North line to the Point of Beginning.

ALSO, lying 33.00 feet on either side of the following described centerline:  Beginning at said Reference Point
"D"; thence S13°54'19"W 60.00 feet to the Point of Ending of said centerline.

ALSO, beginning at said Reference Point "E"; thence S14°10'44"W 33.00 feet; thence Westerly 10.49 feet
along a 42.00 foot radius curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 14°18'56", and a chord bearing
N82°58'44"W 10.47 feet; thence S89°51'48"W 5.24 feet; thence N05°26'39"E 66.31 feet; thence Easterly
25.77 feet along a 108.00 foot radius curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 13°40'21", and a
chord bearing S82°39'26"E 25.71 feet; thence S14°10'44"W 33.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.
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DECLARATION AND GRANT OF EASEMENTS  
 

 
 This Declaration and Grant of Easements (the “Agreement”) is made May __, 2023, by 
TRANQUIL ROAD, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, whose address is PO Box 121, 
Saugatuck, Michigan 49453 (“Tranquil”), Joseph J. Milauckas Jr, as Trustee of the JOSEPH J. 
MILAUCKAS JR. TRUST, whose address is also PO Box 121, Saugatuck, Michigan 49453 (the 
“Trust”) and LAKE SHORE RESORTS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, whose 
address is also PO Box 121, Saugatuck, Michigan 49453 (“Lake Shore”).   
  
 This conveyance is exempt from County Real Estate Transfer Tax under MCL 207.505(a) 
and from State Real Estate Transfer Tax under MCL 207.526(a).  The value of the consideration 
is less than $100. 
 

Background 
 
 A. Tranquil owns of certain land located in the City of the Village of Douglas, Allegan 
County, Michigan described and depicted on the attached Exhibit A as the Tranquil Parcel. 
 
 B. The Trust owns certain adjoining land located in Saugatuck Township, Allegan 
County, Michigan described and depicted on the attached Exhibit A as the Trust Parcel. 
 
 C. The Trust also owns certain adjoining land located in Saugatuck Township, Allegan 
County, Michigan described and depicted on the attached Exhibit A as Parcel D.   
 

D. Lake Shore owns certain adjoining land located in Saugatuck Township, Allegan 
County, Michigan, described and depicted on the attached Exhibit A as the Lake Shore Parcel. 

 
E. Tranquil, the Trust, and Lakeshore desire to grant to each other, and their successors 

and assigns, non-exclusive, perpetual, private easements over certain portions of the Tranquil 
Parcel, Trust Parcel, and Lakeshore Parcel pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

 
 

Terms and Conditions 
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this 
Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
acknowledged, the parties make this Declaration and Grant of Easements. 
 

1. Declaration of Easements.   
 

 (a) Reciprocal Roadway and Utilities Easement.  Tranquil, the Trust and 
Lakeshore, as owners of their respective Parcels, declare and grant to the Trust and Lakeshore, and 
their respective successors and assigns, as easements appurtenant to the Trust Parcel, Parcel D, 
and Lake Shore Parcel (individually a “Parcel” and collectively the “Parcels”), non-exclusive, 
perpetual, private easements (the “Private Road and Utilities Easement”) for vehicular ingress 
to and egress from Blue Star Highway (including for emergency services for local police, sheriff 
and fire departments), and public and private utilities on, over, across, and under those parts of the 
Parcels as described and depicted as “Schedule X.2” on the attached Exhibit A (the “Road 
Easement Area”).   

 
 Included within this Private Road and Utilities Easement is the right to construct, 

install, maintain, repair, replace, reinstall, operate, and inspect driveway improvements, and water, 
sanitary sewer, telephone, cable television, electric, gas, and other similar utility lines (“Utility 
Lines”), over, across, and under the Road Easement Area. 

 
 The easements are to be for purposes of (i) pedestrian and vehicular ingress and 

egress to and from Blue Star Highway, including access for emergency services, including the 
Saugatuck Township Fire District, and local police and Sheriff departments, (ii) using, 
maintaining, repairing, reconstructing, improving, replacing and removing the Utility Lines, (iii) 
servicing any buildings and improvements upon the Parcels, (iv) fire protection, (v) security, and 
(vi) related uses. 

 
2. Construction and Maintenance Obligations. The parties to this Agreement shall 

have the following construction and maintenance obligations with respect to the Private Road and 
Utilities Easement (together the “Easements”): 
 

(a) Construction of Private Road Improvements. Tranquil previously 
constructed certain road improvements located within that portion of the Road Easement Area 
within the Tranquil Parcel (the “Existing Road”).  Lake Shore shall initially construct on and in 
the remainder of the Road Easement Area gravel roadway improvements with a minimum bed 
width of 20 feet for the use of the Lake Shore Parcel, Parcel D, and the Trust Parcel (the “New 
Road”).  The construction of the New Road shall comply with all applicable provisions of the 
Saugatuck Township Zoning Ordinance, City of the Village of Douglas Zoning Ordinance, and/or 
applicable Allegan County Road Commission standards.  All subsequent construction costs to the 
Existing Road or New Road (collectively the “Private Road”) shall be paid by the owners of the 
Lake Shore Parcel and Trust Parcel in proportion to the linear footage of the Private Road on their 
respective parcels, which costs shall include expanding or paving the Private Road.    

 
The parties acknowledge that a core sample was taken of the Existing Road.  The 
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core sample showed that the Existing Road generally meets the City of Douglas’s standards with 
the exception that there are more fines in the gravel and sand subbase than allowed by MDOT.  As 
a result, this could impact the life expectancy of the Existing Road.   

 
(b) Maintenance of Private Road Improvements.  The Private Road shall at 

all times be maintained in a good and useful condition, and shall be owned, constructed, used 
maintained, and repaired in compliance with established Allegan County Road Commission 
Standards for public roads, and in compliance with the applicable Saugatuck Township Zoning 
Ordnance or City of the Village of Douglas Zoning Ordinance, or other applicable law or 
ordinance.   

 
Decisions for matters such as approval of contractors or bids shall require approval 

of a majority of the Parcel Owners.  Each Parcel Owner shall have one vote for each linear foot of 
frontage on the Road Easement Area on their respective Parcels.   

 
For so long as Parcel D remains a vacant parcel with no access to the Private Road, 

all maintenance and repair costs, including costs for posting and maintaining any road signs, shall 
be paid by the owners of the Lake Shore Parcel and Trust Parcel in proportion to the linear footage 
of the Private Road on their respective parcels, which costs shall also include but not be limited to 
costs for: paving the roadway; resurfacing and repairs; snow, leaf and debris removal; and tree 
trimming and tree removal required for construction or maintenance of the roadway improvements.  
At such time that a road is constructed providing access to the Private Road from and to Parcel D, 
the Parcel D Owner shall then be responsible to contribute 5% of all costs to maintain and repair 
the Private Road, with the balance of such costs paid by the owners of the Lake Shore Parcel and 
Trust Parcel in proportion to the linear footage of the Private Road on their respective parcels.     

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, any damage to the road or utilities located within 

the Private Road and Utilities Easement caused by the owner of any parcel, or the respective 
owner’s family members, guests, invitees, or agents, shall promptly be repaired by such owner at 
the owner’s sole expense. 
 

(c) Utility Improvements.  Each Parcel Owner shall be responsible for the 
costs to construct, repair, replace and maintain any utilities located with the Road Easement Area 
that serve that parcel exclusively.  The costs to construct, repair, replace or maintain utilities 
serving more than one Parcel shall be paid by the Parcel Owners benefitting from such utility in 
equal shares.   
 

3. Method of Construction.  The construction obligations shall be performed in 
accordance with applicable laws, ordinances and regulations of all governmental authorities, 
specifically including (without limitation) Saugatuck Township and the City of the Village of 
Douglas.  Roadway improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the quality standards 
and specifications of Saugatuck Township, the City of the Village of Douglas, and Allegan County, 
Michigan.  All construction shall be completed in a good, workmanlike, and expeditious fashion 
and shall be performed free of any and all construction liens. 
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4. Private Road Notice.  The Private Road will not be maintained by the Allegan 
County Road Commission, Saugatuck Township nor The City of the Village of Douglas.  No 
public funding is available or will be used to construct, reconstruct, maintain, repair, improve or 
snowplow the Private Road.  If repairs and maintenance of the private road are not made so as to 
maintain the road to established Allegan County Road Commission standards for public roads, 
either Saugatuck Township or the city of the Village of Douglas shall have the authority, but not 
the obligation, to repair and maintain the road and assess owners of the parcels having frontage on 
the private road for the total cost, plus an administrative fee not to exceed 25% of the total cost of 
the repairs and maintenance.  Any person purchasing a parcel having frontage on the private road 
shall be deemed to have petitioned for the repair and maintenance of the private road specified in 
this subsection as provided by Public Act No. 188 of 1954 (MCL 41.721 et. seq.) authorizing the 
special assessment by Saugatuck Township or the City of the Village of Douglas of the cost of the 
maintenance and repair of the private road, and to have consented in all respects to the imposition 
of a special assessment pursuant to such act for the cost for Saugatuck Township or the City of the 
Village of Douglas to repair and maintain the private road.  The United States mail service and the 
local school district are not required to traverse this private improvement and may provide service 
only to the closest public access. (Michigan P.A. 134 of 1972, as amended.) 

 
5. Rights and Remedies. If any owner of the Trust Parcel or Lake Shore Parcel fails 

to perform or commence to perform any obligation hereunder and such failure continues for ten 
(10) days (or shorter if necessity requires) following written notice specifying the default, the non-
defaulting owner shall have the right (but not the obligation) to cure such default and take such 
action as may be necessary to do so including, without limitation, entering upon the land owned 
by the defaulting owner to effect such cure. If any sums are paid by the non-defaulting owner 
pursuant to this paragraph, the defaulting owner shall be liable to the non-defaulting owner for all 
sums expended by such non-defaulting owner in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph 
until such sums are repaid in full.  Such amounts shall bear interest from the date of delinquency 
at the rate of three (3%) percent per annum in excess of the prime rate of interest published in The 
Wall Street Journal, adjusting and changing as such prime rate changes, and such amounts, 
including interest and the costs of collection shall constitute a lien on defaulting owner’s parcel.  
The parties agree, for themselves, their successors and assigns, that such liens constitute a 
consensual agreement to encumber real property pursuant to MCL 565.25(3)(c).   
 
 The non-defaulting owner may enforce collection by foreclosure of the lien securing 
payment by the means set forth in the Michigan Foreclosure by Advertisement statute, being MCL 
600.3201, et. seq., as amended, or by other legal or equitable proceedings as permitted by law or 
by judicial foreclosure. Alternatively, the non-defaulting owner may enforce collection of such 
amount by a suit at law for money judgment.  The parties agree that prior to such enforcement 
action the non-defaulting party shall provide written notice to the defaulting party’s lender of 
record, if any.  The expenses incurred in connection with collecting unpaid amounts, including 
statutory interest, costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees (actual, not limited to statutory), shall also 
be chargeable to the defaulting owner. 
 

6. Barriers.  No Parcel owner shall at any time construct any barrier, fence, or other 
obstruction which will inhibit or restrict ingress, egress, and use of the Private Road by other Parcel 
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owners or their family members, guests, invitees, agents, contractors, or emergency vehicles bound 
to or returning from any of the Parcels. 
 

7. No Public Funding.  No public funding is available or will be used to construct, 
re-construct, maintain, repair, or improve the Private Drive or to remove snow and ice from the 
Private Drive. 
 

8. Third Party Beneficiary.  All Parcel Owners and all the Owner’ successors and 
assigns agree that Saugatuck Township and the City of the Village of Douglas shall be considered 
third party beneficiaries with respect to this Agreement and as such shall have the right to enforce 
the terms, conditions, responsibilities, duties, and obligations set forth in those sections. 
 

9. Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall, to the extent permitted by law, run with the 
land which comprises the Parcels, shall not be subject to termination except upon the written 
mutual agreement of the parties to this Agreement or their respective successors and assigns (in 
which case such parties will execute and record a release of this Agreement in recordable form, 
whereupon all rights, duties and liabilities created hereby shall automatically terminate), and shall 
inure to the benefit of the Trust Parcel and Lake Shore Parcel, and be binding upon the owners of 
the Parcels and their respective successors, assigns, transferees, licensees, invitees, servants, 
designees, and mortgagees, and each person or entity owning, occupying, or using the Parcels or 
any portion of them. 
 

10. Liability.  The owner of each Parcel agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold 
harmless Saugatuck Township, the City of the Village of Douglas, the other Parcel Owners and 
their successors and assigns, from and against all liens, claims, suits, or causes of action, that may 
be based upon any injury or alleged injury to person or property, which may be caused by or which 
may arise from any construction, maintenance, or use of or to the Private Road and Utilities 
Easement by that party, its successors and assigns, or its employees, agents, contractors, customers, 
guests or invitees.  
 

11. Miscellaneous.  Time is of the essence.  Invalidation of any one of the provisions 
contained in the Agreement by judgment, court order, or otherwise shall not invalidate or otherwise 
affect any other provision in this Agreement, all of which shall remain in full force and effect.  
Whenever a transfer of ownership of any of the Parcels occurs, liability of the transferor for the 
breach of any obligation under this Agreement occurring after the transfer shall automatically 
terminate.  The easement grant shall be given a reasonable construction so that the intention of 
each party to confer a usable right of enjoyment is carried out.   
 

12. Scope.  This Agreement is being entered into for the sole use and benefit of the 
Trust Parcel and Lake Shore Parcel.  This Agreement, and the rights under this Agreement, shall 
not be transferred or assigned by the parties, except appurtenant to the property owned by them.  
None of the rights contained in this Agreement may be conveyed or granted by either party to real 
estate other than the Parcels. 
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13. Relationship of Parties.  Nothing contained in this Agreement, nor any act of the 
parties, shall be deemed or construed by any party or by any third party to create the relationship 
of principal and agent, of partnership, of joint venture, of joint enterprise, or of any association 
between the parties hereto, nor shall anything contained in this Agreement or any act of the parties 
be construed to render any party liable for the debts or obligations of any other party. 
 

14. Amendment, Waiver, Modification, or Cancellation.  Any amendment, waiver, 
alteration, or modification of any of the provisions of this Agreement, or cancellation or 
replacement of this Agreement (in whole or in part), shall be effective only if in writing and signed 
by the parties to this Agreement, and only upon receiving the written approval of Saugatuck 
Township and the City of the Village of Douglas. 
 

15. Cumulative Remedies.  All rights, remedies, and recourse under this Agreement 
or otherwise are separate and cumulative and may be pursued separately, successively, or 
concurrently, are non-exclusive and the exercise of any one or more of them shall in no way limit 
or prejudice any other legal or equitable right, remedy, or recourse to which any party may be 
entitled. 
 

16. Interpretation.  No provision in this Agreement is to be interpreted for or against 
any party because that party or that party’s legal representative drafted the provision. 
 

17. Construction.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed according to 
the laws of the State of Michigan. 
 

18. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the 
parties relating to the rights granted and the obligations assumed. This Agreement may not be 
amended, except in writing and signed by all parties to this Agreement, their heirs, personal 
representatives, successors or assigns. 
 
       TRANQUIL:  
 
       Tranquil Road, LLC 

 
       By:         
              Joseph J. Milauckas 
              Its Member 
 
 Acknowledged before me in     County,   , on May __, 2023, by 
Joseph J. Milauckas, as Member of Tranquil Road, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, on 
behalf of the company.   
 
              
 
     Notary Public, State of   , County of    
     Acting in the County of       
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     My Commission Expires:      
 
 
 
       TRUST: 

 
 
      
Joseph J. Milauckas Jr, as Trustee of the 
Joseph J. Milauckas Trust 
 

     
        
 
 Acknowledged before me in     County,    , on May __, 
2023, by Joseph J. Milauckas Jr, as Trustee of the Joseph J. Milauckas Trust.   
 
              
 
      Notary Public, State of  , County of    
      Acting in the County of      
      My Commission Expires:     

 
 

 
       LAKE SHORE:  
 
       Lake Shore Resorts, LLC 

 
 

       By:         
              Joseph J. Milauckas 
              Its Member 
 
 Acknowledged before me in     County,   , on May __, 2023, by 
Joseph J. Milauckas, as Member of Lake Shore Resorts, LLC, a Michigan limited liability 
company, on behalf of the company.   
 
              
 
     Notary Public, State of   , County of    
     Acting in the County of       
     My Commission Expires:      
Drafted by and when recorded return to: 
William A. Sikkel, IV, esq. 
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Sikkel & Associates, PLC 
42 East Lakewood Blvd. 
Holland, Michigan 49424 
(616) 394-3025 

Exhibit A 
 

Survey  


